504289848 03/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4336529

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW W. SMOLAK	07/28/2014
ERICA DAWSON TENENT	07/28/2014
KATHY L. ROWLEN	07/28/2014
GARRETT S. WILSON	07/28/2014
CHRISTOPHER H. CONVERSE	09/03/2014
EVAN M. TOTH	07/28/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INDEVR, INC.
Street Address:	2100 CENTRAL AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 106
City:	BOULDER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15315698

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)770-0152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-770-0051

Email: ptomail@mfblaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARSH FISCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP

Address Line 1: 8055 EAST TUFTS AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50911-00048
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROSS E. BREYFOGLE
SIGNATURE:	/Ross E. Breyfogle/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2017

504289848 PATENT REEL: 041734 FRAME: 0569

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed-Assignment_Inventors-to-InDevR_50911-00019#page1.tif source=Executed-Assignment_Inventors-to-InDevR_50911-00019#page2.tif source=Executed-Assignment_Inventors-to-InDevR_50911-00019#page3.tif source=Executed-Assignment_Inventors-to-InDevR_50911-00019#page4.tif source=Executed-Assignment_Inventors-to-InDevR_50911-00019#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 041734 FRAME: 0570

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, ANDREW W. SMOLAK of 409 Illinois Street, Golden, Colorado 80403. ERICA DAWSON TENENT of 12475 Utica Street, Broomfield, Colorado 80020, KATHY L. ROWLEN of 6047 Reserve Drive, Boulder, Colorado 80303, GARRETT S. WILSON of 1209 Alexandria Street, Lafayette, Colorado 80026, CHRISTOPHER H. CONVERSE of 1148 Green Circle, Boulder, Colorado 80305 and EVAN M. TOTH of 4905 Osage Drive, Apartment #317, Boulder, Colorado 80303, have invented a certain new and useful invention(s) disclosed in United States provisional patent application entitled, "AUTOMATED ALIGNMENT OF OPTICS WITHIN A FLOW CYTOMETER", which has been prepared and filed on June 5, 2014, receiving Serial No. 62/008,371, and further identified as Attorney File No. 50911-00019.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee. InDevR, Inc., a Colorado Corporation having a place of business at 2100 Central Avenue, Suite 106, Boulder, Colorado 80301, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted non-provisional utility, continuation, divisional, combination-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations. Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee, we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor to a party other than InDevR, Inc.; and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assigner.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to InDevR, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party bereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated bereamder.

Date:	7/28/14	By:	ANDREY W. SMOLAK
Date:	Inky 28, 2014	Ву:	EBICA DAWSONG ENENT
Date:	Inly 28,2014	Ву:	KATHY, L. HOWLEN
Date:	7/28/2014	Вуг	GARRETT S. WILSON
Date:		Ву:	CHRISTOPHER H. CONVERSE
Date:	7/28/14	By:	AVAN M. TOTH

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, ANDREW W. SMOLAK of 409 Illinois Street, Golden, Colorado 80403, ERICA DAWSON TENENT of 12475 Utica Street, Broomfield, Colorado 80020, KATHY L. ROWLEN of 6047 Reserve Drive, Boulder, Colorado 80303, GARRETT S. WILSON of 1209 Alexandria Street, Lafayette, Colorado 80026, CHRISTOPHER H. CONVERSE of 1148 Green Circle, Boulder, Colorado 80305 and EVAN M. TOTH of 4905 Osage Drive, Apartment #317, Boulder, Colorado 80303, have invented a certain new and useful invention(s) disclosed in United States provisional patent application entitled, "AUTOMATED ALIGNMENT OF OPTICS WITHIN A FLOW CYTOMETER", which has been prepared and filed on June 5, 2014, receiving Serial No. 62/008,371, and further identified as Attorney File No. 50911-00019.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, InDevR, Inc., a Colorado Corporation having a place of business at 2100 Central Avenue, Suite 106, Boulder, Colorado 80301, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted non-provisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor to a party other than InDevR, Inc.; and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **InDevR**, **Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:	By:	
	·	ANDREW W. SMOLAK
Date:	By:	
		ERICA DAWSON TENENT
Date:	By:	
		KATHY L. ROWLEN
Date:	By:	α. Δι
Date: 9-3-14		GARRETT S. WILSON
Date:	By:	CHRISTOPHER H. CONVERSE
	_	CHAIR OF HER II. CONVERSE
Date:	By:	EVAN M TOTH
		N. A. M. 1. M. 1. M. N.

Page 1 of 3

STATE OF COLORONO)		
COUNTY OF GOLDEC) ss.)		
Before me, a Notary Public in and SMOLAK, known to me to be the peacknowledged to me that he executed the	erson whose name is:	subscribed to the foregoing in:	strument, and
Given under my hand and seal of office this 25 day of 545 2014.			
My Commission Expires; M&Cda 2	<u> 2015</u>	Notary Public	
STATE OF COLONIAD) on		
COUNTY OF EXABET) 36.	15	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared ERICA DAWSON TENENT, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.			
Given under my hand and seal of office	othis <u>2</u> day of <u></u>	<u>lad</u> 2014.	
88 4		ONA CONT.	88
My Commission Expires: Nath	<u> </u>		
STATE OF COLORDAC)		
COUNTY OF LONDEL) \$85. -)	,	
Before me, a Notery Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared KATHY L. ROWLEN, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.			
Given under my band and seal of office	ethis 🙋 day of 🔱	2014.	
		<u>Oonykaa</u>	<u> </u>
My Commission Expires <u>Made 2</u>	2,205	Notary Publi	

Page 2 of 3

Alle			
STATE OF COLORADO)) \$\$.		
COUNTY OF BONDET)		
Before me, a Notary Public in and WILSON, known to me to be the packnowledged to me that he executed	person whose name the same for the parq	is subscribed to the foregoing poses and considerations there	g instrument, and
Given under my hand and seal of offic	ce this 28 day of _	<u> </u>	
•		Onylia	
My Commission Expires: 1000	22,205	Notary PublicU	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss.)		*
Before me, a Notary Public in and for CONVERSE, known to me to be the acknowledged to me that he executed	e person whose name	e is subscribed to the foregoin	g instrument, and
Given under my hand and seal of office	ce this day of	. 2014.	
My Commission Expires:		Notary Public	Control of the Contro
My 200000000 109925			
STATE OF COLSTADO)		
COUNTY OF CONNEC) ss.)		
Before me, a Notary Public in and i known to me to be the person whose to me that he executed the same for the	name is subscribed	to the foregoing instrument, a	
Given under my hand and seal of oilli	ce this 🎎 day of S	2014.	
		1	
My Commission Expires: 1885	22,2015	Notary Public (

Page 3 of 3

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
WILSON, known to me to be the p	person whose name	and State, personally appeared GARRETT S. e is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and urposes and considerations therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of offic	ce this day of	, 2014.
May Commission Engineer		Notary Public
My Commission Expires:		
STATE OF Colorado)	
STATE OF Colorado COUNTY OF Boulder)) ss.)	
CONVERSE, known to me to be the	person whose nar	State, personally appeared CHRISTOPHER H. ne is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and irposes and considerations therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of offic	ce this <u>3</u> day of	September, 2014.
		On Qui
My Commission Expires: Soptimb	U 19,204	Notary Public
		DORA I DAVIS STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY PUBLIC Comm. No. 20124061264 My Commission Expires September 19, 2016
STATE OF)	And the second s
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
	name is subscribe	d State, personally appeared EVAN M. TOTH, d to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged siderations therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of offic	e this day of	, 2014.
My Commission Expires:		Notary Public

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 03/24/2017